FU-TIXO2-FREN-02-02-2010
Convertisseur pour tête de sonde - entrée universelle
 2
NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS
Vous devez lire avec une très grande attention toutes les instructions de cette notice et ne commencer l'installation que lorsque vous les aurez prises en compte. Ce
matériel peut recevoir à ses bornes des tensions dangereuses. Si vous ne tenez pas compte de ces instructions, vous vous exposez à de graves dommages corporels et
matériels. Avant de réaliser votre installation, vérifier que le modèle et l'alimentation conviennent à votre application. Le raccordement de ce matériel devra être réalisé
en conformité à la réglementation en vigueur par un personnel qualifié.

TC / entrée tension
Alimentation
CODIFICATION
 Type de protection  Conditionnement /
Quantité
TIXO2         -
  A Application en zone sûre  0 Avec vis et
ressorts *  00 1 pc
  B Version Ex ia/iaD  1 sans vis ni
ressorts *  10 10 pcs
  D Version Ex nA
* Vis et ressort pour montage en tête de sonde type B et de dimensions supérieures
ENCOMBREMENT
Régulateurs GEORGIN
14-16 rue Pierre Sémard – BP 107 – 92323 CHATILLON cedex France
Tel. : +33 (0)1 46 12 60 00 – Fax : +33 (0)1 47 35 93 98
Email : regulateurs@georgin.com     Web : www.georgin.com
Belgique  /  Belgium
Email: info@georgin.be
+      -
                   mA
-        +
FU-TIXO2-FREN-02-02-2010
Head mounting converter - universal input
 2
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Vous devez lire avec une très grande attention toutes les instructions de cette notice et ne commencer l'installation que lorsque vous les aurez prises en compte. Ce
matériel peut recevoir à ses bornes des tensions dangereuses. Si vous ne tenez pas compte de ces instructions, vous vous exposez à de graves dommages corporels et
matériels. Avant de réaliser votre installation, vérifier que le modèle et l'alimentation conviennent à votre application. Le raccordement de ce matériel devra être réalisé
en conformité à la réglementation en vigueur par un personnel qualifié.
You must read carefully all the instructions of this manual. You must not start the installation before taking these instructions into account.This equipment might receive
some hazardous voltages. If you do not consider these instructions, you risk to face serious corporal and material injuries. Before setting up the installation, check both
the model and power supply suit your application.
The wiring of this equipment must be executed with the in forces rules by qualified staff.
1) START-UP INSTRUCTIONS
1.1) FUNCTION
TiXo2 temperature converters are aimed at converting signals coming from RTD100,
RTD 1000, Ni100, Ni1000 or TC sensor into standardized 4 to 20mA current signal (2-
wires method).
These converters are certified to be located in explosive atmosphere (refer to
codification).
1.2) USE AND MARKING
1.2.1) ATEX MODEL (in compliance with the directive ATEX 94/9 CE)
Location of the equipment : Surface industries
Method of protection:   Intrinsic Safety (I.S.) : "ia”/"iaD”  manufacturing
 Or " nA” method of protection
Convenient to be installed as follow:
- “ia” method of protection :
   zones 0,1 or 2  (according to EN 60079-10) for gas of groups IIA, IIB or IIC
- “nA” method of protection :
   zone 2 (according to EN 60079-10) according to additional housing
- “iaD” method of protection :
   zones 20, 21or 22 (according to EN61241-10) for dust
EC type Examination Certificate number : INERIS 08ATEX0004X
Type Examination Certificate number : INERIS 08ATEX3002U
ATEX
classification CE 0081  II 1 GD
Ex ia IIC
CE 0081  II 1 GD
Ex iaD 20
CE  II3 G
Ex nA II
T4/T135°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 85°C
T5/T100°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 65°C
T6/T85°C -40°C < ambiante temperature < 50°C
Specificity of the protection method type nA
TiXo2 with its nA protection method is certified as a component.
The Type examination certificate 08ATEX3002U may then be used for the agreement of
a complete system (housing and TiXo2).
The housing must be in accordance with EN60079-15 standard or must be “n” certified.
It is thus simply advisable to issue a conformity statement according to appendix 8 of
94/9/EC Directive.
1.2.2) NON ATEX MODEL
Installation Safe area
Working temperature -40°C to +85°C
1.3) CERTIFICATIONS
This product installed according to this instructions sheet is declared in conformity with
the following standards :
EMC  EN 61326 & IEC 61000-6-2
Concerning ATEX model :
   Intrinsic Safety EN 60079-0 & EN 61241-0
 EN 60079-11 & EN 61241-11
 EN60079-26
   « n » type of protection EN 60079-15
INERIS N° 08ATEX0004X & 08ATEX3002U
1.4) SAFETY PARAMETERS (ATEX model only)
Input parameters - Between "-" et "+" (“ia” and “iaD” versions)
Ui Ii Pi Ci Li
28V 100 mA 700 mW 0µF 0 mH
Input parameters - Between "-" et "+" (“nA” versions)
U max
28V
Output parameters - Between "1","2", "3" et "4"
U0 I0 P0 C0 L0
7.14 V 4.28 mA 7.63 mW 14.2 µF 100 mH
1.5) ELECTRICAL DATA
Input signal Range
limits***
Shortest
span
RTD 100 2/3/4 wires (EN60751) -220 .. 750°C
RTD 1000 2/3/4 wires (EN60751) -220 .. 850°C 10°C **
Ni100 2/3/4 wires -20 .. 180°C
Ni1000 2/3/4 wires -60 .. 180°C 10°C **